
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 31 August 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Chambers and Evans 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Reserve Wines, 2 
Chorlton Place, Manchester, M21 9AQ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 – 6 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Contact Theatre, 
Devas Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6JA - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 – 10 

6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, Store 2b 
Arndale Centre, 67-71 Market Street, Manchester, M4 3AB - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

11 - 12 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Shanny's 
Broadway, 20-22 Broadway, Manchester, M40 3LN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

13 – 78 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Cabaret Tehran, 1st 
Floor, 199-201 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

79 - 140 

9.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Krakow 
Supermarket, 20-30 Bury Old Road, Manchester, M8 5BN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

141 - 248 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
10.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Alexandra 

Park/Manchester Carnival, Alexandra Road South, 
Manchester, M16 7JL 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

249 - 320 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 20 August 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 260812 

Name: Reserve Wines 

Address: 2 Chorlton Place, Manchester, M21 9AQ 

Ward: Chorlton 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Reserve Limited 

Date of application:   13 July 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live music, recorded music): 
Mon to Sun unrestricted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sat 8am to 11pm, Sun 8am to 10.30pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sat 8am to 11pm, Sun 8am to 10.30pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

GMP believes that the CCTV condition proposed 
in the operating schedule needs to be worded 
more robustly so as best to demonstrate that the 
4 Licensing Objectives would not be undermined. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and 
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with 
the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times 
when they are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / 
burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of 
the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be played 
back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the 
recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a 
secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided.  
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

Reference: 260947 

Name: Contact 

Address: Contact Theatre, Devas Street, Hulme, Manchester, 
M15 6JA 

Ward: Hulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Manchester Young People's Theatre Ltd 

Date of application:   7 July 2021 

 

Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment (plays, films, live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance) (indoors): 
Sun to Wed – 09:00am to 01:00am 
 
Thurs to Sat – 09:00am to 03:30am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment (indoors): 
Sun to Wed – 09:00am to 01:00am 
 
Thurs to Sat – 09:00am to 03:30am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Sun to Wed – 09:00am to 01:00am 
 
Thurs to Sat – 09:00am to 03:30am 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Wed – 09:00am to 01:30am 
 
Thurs to Sat – 09:00am to 04:00am 
 

 

 

Page 7

Item 5



Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police Requires more robust conditions 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Potential for noise nuisance 

 
 
 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the Police 
or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system 
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol 

  
2. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a wri
[...]
here the recording is on a 
removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage 
system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 

 
8. On any day when the premises is to offer licensable activities beyond 00:00, 

SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises at a ratio of 1:100 
from 22:00 hours until 30 minutes after close to assist with the orderly dispersal 
of customers. At all other times the requirement for door staff shall be 
determined in accordance with a risk assessment carried out by the DPS. 
When employed, door staff shall wear hi-vis armbands. 

 

9. When door staff are employed, at least one member of door staff situated at 
the entrance to the premises shall wear and use a body cam to capture 
incidents of violence and/or anti-social behaviour. 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

2. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

3. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.   

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 9

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 261387 

Name: Aldi 

Address: Store 2b Arndale Centre, 67-71 Market Street, 
Manchester, M4 3
[...]
 licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence 

application in relation to the above premises on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 

 
The applicant has proposed several conditions within the operating schedule but GMP believe that a couple of 
further conditions should be attached to the licence to better demonstrate how the licensing objectives will be 
upheld. 
 
Therefore if this application is granted GMP would ask that the following conditions are attached to the premises 
licence to decrease the likelihood of the Licensing Objectives being undermined. 
 

 
An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least six 
months, and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, 
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is kept at the  
premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of 
the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 199

Item 9Appendix 4,



From: Claire Cunningham <claire.cunningham@manchester.gov.uk> 

Sent: 05 August 2021 10:37 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: OOH TO CONFIRM agreement - Krakow Supermarket - R
[...]
 multiplex CCTV system will be in operation with 
visible monitor and due warning signs displayed to the public of it's 
use within the premises. One interior camera is positioned to focus 
on the entrance and exit doorways to help with the prevention and 
detection of crime and help with the protection of customers' and 
staff safety. Recording data will be timed, dated and have a 
minimum 31 days records. The Police and Local Authority Officers 
may have access to the system at any reasonable time and 
downloadable recordings on request. A refusal register is to be 
kept to record any incidents. 

3. Fire safety equipment includes alarms, 3 fire extinguishers which 
are regularly maintained. All electrical equipment is safety checked 
(pat tested). Fire exit signs are displayed and the staff instructed in 
emergency evacuation procedures. 

4. A waste bin is provided. The front pavement is swept daily or more 
frequently if littered. 

5. Notices displayed requesting customers to leave the premises as 
quietly as possible. 

6. A maximum of 3 unaccompanied children are allowed in the shop 
at any one time. 

7. Challenge 21 and "Pass" approved Notices displayed requesting 
valid proof of age for any age restricted products. "No I.D - No 
Sale". All staff are trained to serve alcohol (including Proxy Sales) 
and age sensitive products under the guidance of the DPS. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept 
at the premises for at least six months, and made available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority, which will record the following incidents including 
pertinent details: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 

(b) all ejections of patrons 

(c) any incidents of disorder 

(d) any faults in the CCTV system 

(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

Yes (all) GMP  

 

Page 241

Item 9Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol 

2. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written 
notice of authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell 
alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon 
request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of 
identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 

1. Management and staff shall discourage customers from 
congregating outside of the premise 

(The agreement also includes that the hours for sale of alcohol shall be 
amended to 8am – 11pm Monday to Saturday and 10am – 4pm on 
Sunday) 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 242

Item 9Appendix 6,



Hearing Notes for Tuesday August 31st 2021 

 

The Application:  Copies were submitted to all relevant authorities, notices displayed on the 

premises for 28 days until the final day of August 5th. A public notice was placed in the July 

14th edition of The Manchester Evening News as per the requirements of the Licensing Act 

2003.  

 

The premises will promote the licensing objectives in accordance with Section 182 guidance. 

 

The application is to accommodate the changing expectations of customers who are working 

flexi-time shifts and to be in line with other traders who already have these permitted hours. In 

other words a level  playing field. 

 

Please note the amended permitted hours and proposed conditions have been 

agreed with The Police (PC Alan Isherwood) and Out of Hours Team (Claire 

Cunningham). 

 

10 representations have been received which I shall address accordingly. 

 

Objections:   Mostly residents have similar concerns, these are mainly considered to be outside 

the responsibility of a Licence holder. The Litter issue is covered in the Operating Schedule. 

Trade waste is collected regularly by a regulated Contractor. 

 

I share some sympathy with the residents,  Anti-social behaviour is a problem 

throughout the whole country. Some local Authorities have introduced "alcohol 

free zones" DPPO's and other initiatives. However, The Licensing Act 2003 

Guidance is quite specific regards to the responsibility of a licensee. I quote item 

2.38 which states that "In the context of preventing public nuisance, it is again 

essential that conditions are focused on measures within the direct control of the 

licence holder or club. Conditions relating to public nuisance caused by the anti-

social behaviour of customers once they are beyond the control of the licence 

holder, club or premises management cannot be justified and will not serve to 

promote the licensing objectives". Item 2.39 states further that "Beyond the 

vicinity of the premises, these are matters for personal responsibility of 

individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is 

accountable in their own right". 

    

Conclusion:  The application meets all statutory requirements. My client has heavily 

invested in an empty unit and done everything possible to appease any local concerns,  

 

The shop is to be a lifestyle convenience store with good management. It is 

independently run to offer a wide range of mainly European food and drink to 

encourage people to shop locally.  

 

With your consent these premises will be a welcome addition to Bury Old Road 

 

I commend this application to you  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 243

Item 9Appendix 7,



REPRESENTATIONS TO THE APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

KRAKOW SUPERMARKET - 20-30 BURY OLD ROAD M8 5BN

OBJECTIONS LISTED

Res ASB DRUGS BEGGING SHOOTING STABBING LITTERING

1         X         X         X         X         X

2         X         X         X         X         X         X

3         X         X         X         X

4         X         X         X         X         X         X

5         X      
[...]
 shall be 

within an agreed timeframe with MCC Parks and an agreed curfew 
imposed that prohibits the construction/ dismantle of structures, the rig 
and de-rig of event equipment and the movement of plant or vehicles 
that are supplied or contracted by the event organiser within the venue  

 
69. The Carnival is family friendly in terms of content and appeal. 

Programming and marketing shall be designed with a family audience 
in mind, particularly Caribbean families from the local community but 
with general appeal to families.  

 
70. The Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 

identification sought from any person who appears to be under the 
age of 25. The only acceptable forms of identification shall be a 
passport, photographic driving licence, military ID and those carrying 
the PASS logo. 

1.  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

Not applicable    

 

Page 320

Item 10Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Reserve Wines, 2 Chorlton Place, Manchester, M21 9AQ - determination
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Contact Theatre, Devas Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6JA - determination
	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, Store 2b Arndale Centre, 67-71 Market Street, Manchester, M4 3AB - determination
	7 Application for a New Premises Licence - Shanny's Broadway, 20-22 Broadway, Manchester, M40 3LN
	260919 Appendix1 Location
	260919 Appendix2
	260919 Appendix2 CONFIDENTIAL
	260919 Appendix 3
	260919 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	260919 Appendix4 Schedule of Conditions

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence - Cabaret Tehran, 1st Floor, 199-201 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AQ
	259544 Appendix 1
	259544 Appendix 2
	259544 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	259544 Appendix 3
	259544a.pdf
	259544b.pdf

	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions
	259544 Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL

	9 Application for a New Premises Licence - Krakow Supermarket, 20-30 Bury Old Road, Manchester, M8 5BN
	Appendix 1 - map and location photo
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 2 - application & plan - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - representations and agreements
	Appendix 3 - representations and agreements - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 - bundle from applicant for hearing
	Appendix 5 - bundle from applicant for hearing - CONFIDENTIAL

	10 Application for a New Premises Licence - Alexandra Park/Manchester Carnival, Alexandra Road South, Manchester, M16 7JL
	261402 Appendix 1 Location
	261402 Appendix 2
	261402 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	261402 Appendix 3
	261402 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	261402 Appendix 4 Schedule of Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 August 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 31 August 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Chambers and Evans  
 
LACHP/21/116. Application for a New Premises Licence - Reserve Wines, 2 

Chorlton Place, Manchester, M21 9AQ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/117. Application for a New Premises Licence - Contact Theatre, 

Devas Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6JA - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/118. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Aldi, Store 2b 

Arndale Centre, 67-71 Market Street, Manchester, M4 3AB - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 August 2021 

 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/119. Application for a New Premises Licence - Shanny's 

Broadway, 20-22 Broadway, Manchester, M40 3LN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and informed them that the 
applicant had previously requested a transfer of the licence from the current licence 
holder (also the objector) but that this was not successful. The agent explained that 
there had been a family dispute, that the company director is a Mr Sabbir, father to 
both the applicant and objector. The agent expressed that the applicant is entitled to 
apply for this licence and that, if granted, the family would have to work at resolving 
the dispute. 
 
The objector’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the current licence 
holder had held this position since 2001 and that the current licence holder was 
seeking a protection order due to feeling threatened and had not attended the 
hearing for this reason. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that there were no objections from 
responsible authorities, residents or Ward Councillors and considered that the family 
dispute was not a factor for the Hearing Panel to take note of. The Hearing Panel, 
being aware that allowing this application would not remove the current licence 
holder, granted the application as applied for. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/21/120. Application for a New Premises Licence - Cabaret Tehran, 1st 

Floor, 199-201 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AQ  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 August 2021 

To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/121. Application for a New Premises Licence - Krakow 

Supermarket, 20-30 Bury Old Road, Manchester, M8 5BN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent had given prior notice that they could not attend, and their 
submission included in the agenda pack was considered by the Hearing Panel. 
 
Two resident objectors attended and addressed the Hearing Panel stating that they 
had concerns regarding a nearby establishment which was run by the same operator. 
The objectors expressed concerns around homeless people and drug users loitering 
outside this other nearby store and felt that the same problems would occur at this 
location if the licence were granted and asked that the Hearing Panel consider 
adding conditions to extend the retention of the incident log from 6 months to 12 
months and to consider that no single can purchases be allowed after 21:00. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that there were no objections from 
responsible authorities or Ward Councillors but felt that the concerns of the local 
resident objectors were valid and therefore granted the licence subject to the 
conditions requested by the objectors. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence with the following conditions: 
 

1. An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least 12 months, and made 
available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority which will record the following incidents: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue or by the venue to the Police. 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system 
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 
(f) all refusals of sales of alcohol. 

 
2. That from 21:00 any sales of single beers/ciders cease and only multipack 

sales to be permitted. 
 
LACHP/21/122. Application for a New Premises Licence - Alexandra 

Park/Manchester Carnival, Alexandra Road South, 
Manchester, M16 7JL  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 August 2021 

 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and gave context to the application 
stating that the event was from 13:00 to 19:00 on Saturday 4 September 2021 for a 
maximum of 9,999 attendees. 
 
The Hearing Panel took note of one resident objector’s comments in the agenda pack 
regarding cycle route 6 which runs through Alexandra Park. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that the carnival was an annual, 
cultural event and felt that the licence could be granted without undermining the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
The grant the licence. 
 
 
 


